RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING Α RETROACTIVE FIVE-YEAR RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH SYNCROMATICS CORPORATION FOR REAL TIME PASSENGER INFORMATION SYSTEM (RTPI) MANAGEMENT/HOSTING FOR USE IN KEY WEST DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUSES, ON A SOLE SOURCE BASIS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(1) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution 08-087, the City Commission awarded a bid for a Real Time Passenger Information system (RTPI), including hardware, software, installation and five years of annual operating costs, to Syncromatics, Inc., and in Resolution 14-009 the Agreement was renewed for an additional five years; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of an additional five-year agreement, retroactive to November 2018 through November 30, 2023, on a sole source basis, to ensure ongoing support, repairs and upgrades as they become available;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That a five-year renewal of the agreement between the City and Syncromatics Corporation for management/hosting of the real time passenger information system is hereby approved, pursuant to section 2-797(1) of the Code of Ordinances, covering retroactively from November 2018 through November 30, 2023.

Page 1 of 2

Section 2: That this agreement is budgeted for FY 20/21 in Transit Cost Centers 411-4402-544-41 (City Routes), 411-4405-544-41 (Lower Keys Shuttle), and 411-4407-544-41 (Duval Loop).

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2020.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on day of , 2020.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2020.

Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Gregory Davila	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK